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Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Models Code Year
St. Louis (South) Voyager / Grand Caravan G 1986
Jefferson North Grand Cherokee H 1987
Belvidere Neon J 1988
MMC (Normal) Sebring Coupe / Stratus Coupe K 1989
Newark Durango L 1990
Saltillo Ram / Extended Cab M 1991
Bramalea Concorde / Intrepid / LHS / 300M N 1992
St. Louis (North) Ram / Extended Cab P 1993
Pilette Road Ram Van / Ram Wagon R 1994
Toledo #1 Cherokee S 1995
Lago Alberto Ram / Extended Cab T 1996
Sterling Heights Stratus Sedan / Sebring Sedan & Convertible \ 1997
Toledo #2 Wrangler W 1998
Windsor Town & Country / Caravan / Voyager X 1999
Dodge City (Warren)  Dakota/ Ram Y 2000
Toluca PT Cruiser 1 2001
Conner Assembly Viper / Prowler
Paint Code Locations
(© Avenger/Sebring Neon: Embossed right strut tower
@ PT Cruiser Viper: None
(® Cirrus/Stratus/Sebring Convertible Full Van: Behind Battery
(@ Cherokee Dakota: Cab Back Panel
(®) Ram Truck/Caravan/ Voyager or: Jeep Wrangler: Under Driver Seat
Floor Pan under passenger seat
Prowler: None
(® Grand Cherokee/Concorde/LHS/Intrepid
@ Full Van ) )
Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Driver's Door Edge Primary  Secondary  Code
(® Driver's "B" Pillar Cate Cote Trim Code
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2001 Ford Motor Company

O

Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Models
A Atlanta Taurus / Sable
B Oakville Windstar
C Ontario Truck F-Series
D Ohio-Avon Lake Econoline / Villager
E Kentucky Truck F-Series
F Dearborn Mustang
G Chicago Taurus / Sable
H Lorain Econoline
K Kansas City F-Series / Escape
L Michigan Truck F-Series / Expedition / Navigator
M Cuautitlan F-Series
N Norfolk F-Series
P Twin Cities Ranger
R Hermosillo Escort / Tracer / Focus Coupe
T Edison Ranger
U Louisville Truck Ranger / Explorer / Mountaineer
\ Kentucky Truck F-Series / Excursion
W Wayne Focus Sedan & Station Wagon
X St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria
Y Wixom Continental / Town Car / LS6 / LS8
z St. Louis Explorer
5 Flat Rock Cougar

Code Year
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

P<Xs<dunxxmUOT=ZZIr X~ITO®

Model Year Codes
(10th character of VIN number)

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE:
FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN

GVWR:

EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR

(™ DRIVER DOOR EDGE
@ DRIVER "B" PILLER



2001 GENERAL MOTORS
PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

SPARE TIRE COVER LEFT SIDE UNDER DRIVER SEAT
DIVISION MODEL DIVISION MODEL
Oldsmobile Alero Chevrolet & GMC Cube Van
Buick Park Avenue
LeSabre GLOVE BOX
Cadillac Deville DIVISION MODEL
Eldorado GMC Envoy
Seville Denali
Pontiac Bonneville Sierra
Sunfire Tahoe
Grand Am Suburban
Chevrolet Cavalier S15 Jimmy
Metro Sonoma
Malibu Yukon / Yukon XL
Prizm Chevrolet Corvette
Lumina Sedan Silverado
Saturn SL Tahoe
SL1/SL2 S10 Pickup
SW2 Impala
SC1/SC2 Blazer
LS/LS1/LS2 Suburban
LW1 /LW2 Oldsmobile Bravada
Cadillac Escalade
LEFT REAR ACCESS DOOR
DIVISION MODEL SIDE WALL OF CAB
Pontiac Aztek LOWER CORNER OF CAB WALL BEHIND
PASSENGER SEAT
INSIDE DECK LID DIVISION MODEL
DIVISION MODEL Chevrolet “C” Series
Oldsmobile Intrigue GMC “C” Series
Buick Regal
Century PASSENGER SIDE SUN VISOR
Pontiac Grand Prix DIVISION MODEL
Chevrolet Monte Carlo Chevrolet “T” Series
General Motors EV1 GMC “T” Series
PASSENGER DOOR REAR FACE RIGHT WHEEL HOUSE (or under spare tire cover)
DIVISION. MODEL DIVISION MODEL
GMC Safari Oldsmobile Aurora N
Chevrolet Astro o
. RIGHT SIDE TRUNK AREA "
REAR FACE OF RIGHT DOOR/”B CD STORAGE COMPARTMENT DOOR  [#™
PILLAR FACE DIVISION MODEL X
DIVISION MODEL Cadillac Catera |
GMC Savana ®
Chevrolet Express DRIVER’S DOOR o
DIVISION MODEL -
LEFT REAR STORAGE s HODEL =
DIVISION MODEL (o)
Pontiac Montana INSTRUMENT PANEL COMPARTMENT PP
Chevrolet Venture RIGHT-HAND SUN VISOR -
Oldsmobile Silhouette DIVISION MODEL (7))
Chevrolet Tracker Q
(=
c
Page 35 3




Color Code Locations

For 2001
European Car Colors

Color Code
Locations
Audi
(Inside Rear Compartment)
— under mat or seat back o Color Code
panel or back Locations
compartment panel Volkswagen
_ (Inside Rear Compartment) o
BMW o e —under mat or seat back
Jaguar Color Code panel or back
(Driver's Rear Door Jam e Locations compartment panel
and /or Door Edge) Land Rover
(Radiator Support (5 ) Volvo
Mercedes-Benz (9] Crossbar) V70 (5
S60 o
Porsche 0-0-O0 Saab 80 o
9-3 (Rear Edge of Door) e 70 o
9-5 (B-Pillar in Driver’s Door Opening) 0
_ S40/V40 (3]
Viggen (6}
Asian Car
Color Code
Locations
Acura (All Models)
(Driver's Rear Door Jam) e
Honda (All Models)
(Driver's Rear Door Jam) e Color Code
E t: P t Color Code Locations
xcept: Fasspor o Locations Nissan
Hyundai Kia Sentra (6 )
Accent @ ’ .
Optima @ Altima @
Sonata ® i Maxima P-4
Elantra (6 ] Rio ® _
Santa Fe o — @ Sephia @ Frontier o
Tiburon (6 ) Spectra (12) Pathfinder (1]
XG300 0-0 Sportage (6 ) Quest g
Xterra
Lﬁgezé‘ o Mazda
Trooper (4] Protege ® Subaru (All Models)
Vehicross (4] 626 ® (Strut Tower) (7]
L B Series (6 Suzuki
exus . UZuKi
MX5/Miata @
(Lower Rear Edge of e .
Driver's Door or B-Pillar) Millenia ® :WI:: E‘éapahpprc;duczc:) (3
wift (Cami Produce
Infiniti MPV ® Top of Spare Tire Cover
Tribut
Q45 0 rioute e Grand Vitara (Japan Produced) o
Qx4 o Mitsubishi Vitara (Cami Produced) e
150 o i Esteem o
G20 Eclipse o
e Galant e
Daewoo Mirage Toyota (A" Models)
Landos (9] g 34 (Lower Rear Edge of ([ ®
L Montero o Driver's Door or B-Pillar)
eganza e DI X
Nubira e lamante 9




2002 DaimlerChrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number) Model Year Designation
bt Gote P ol (10th character of VIN number)
B St Louis (South) ~ Town & Country / Voyager / Grand Voyager / Code Year
Caravan / Grand Caravan
C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee G 1986
D Belvidere Neon H 1987
E MMC (Normal, IL) ~ Sebring Coupe / Stratus Coupe J 1988
F Newark Durango K 1989
G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab L 1990
H Bramalea Concorde / Intrepid / LHS / 300M M 1991
J st. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab N 1992
K Pilette Road Ram Van / Ram Wagon P 1993
L Toledo #1 Cherokee R 1994
M Lago Alberto Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Charger S 1995
N Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / T 199
Sebring Convertible v 1997
P Toledo #2 Wrangler W 1998
R Windsor Town & Gountry / Caravan / Voyager X 1999
S Dodge City (Warren)  Dakota / Ram Y 2000
T Toluca PT Cruiser 1 2001
w Toledo North Liberty 2 2002
v Conner Assembly Viper / Prowler

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

@ Stratus Sedan / Sebring Sedan / Sebring Convertible /
Grand Cherokee / Concorde / LHS / Intrepid / 300M

® stratus Coupe / Sebring Coupe / PT Cruiser
® Cherokee
® Ram Truck / Caravan / Town & Country
® Full Van / Prowler
® Liberty / Cherokee / Neon / Viper
@ Wrangler
Dakota / Durango - Front Passenger Floor Pan

Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Primary Secondary Code

Paint Paint

Code Code Trim Code

7
6
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2002 Ford Motor Company

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Maodels Code Year

A Atlanta Taurus / Sable G 1986

B QOakville Windstar H 1987

C Ontario Truck (Oakville, Ont.)  F-Series J 1988

D Ohio-Avon Lake Villager K 1989

F Dearborn Mustang L 1990

G Chicago Taurus / Sable M 1991

H Lorain Econoline / Club Wagon N 1992

K Kansas City F-Series / Escape / Blackwood P 1993

L Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator R 1994

M Cuautitlan F-Series S 1995

N Norfolk F-Series T 1996

P Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger v 1997

R Hermosillo Escort / Focus w 1998

T Edison Ranger X 1999

U Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer / Y 2000

Explorer Sport Trac 1 2001

v Kentucky Truck (Louisville,KY)  F-Series / Excursion 2 2002

w Wayne Focus

X St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Grown Victoria

Y Wixom Continental / Town Car / LS6 / LS8 /

Thunderbird
YA St. Louis Explorer
5 Flat Rock Cougar
® DRIVER DOOR EDGE

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A. ©DRIVER 'B" PILLER

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2002 M Paint Code Location

Spare Tire Cover
Division
Oldsmobile

Buick

Cadillac

Pontiac

Chevrolet

Saturn

Left
Divigion

Pontiac

Inside Deck Lid
Division
Oldsmobile
Buick

Pontiac

Chevrolet

Model

Alero

Park Avenue
LeSabre
Deville
Eldorado
Seville
Bonneville
Sunfire

Grand Am
Cavalier
Malibu

Prizm

LS / LS1 / LS2
LW1 / LW2

SCl / sc2

SL. / SL1 / SL2

Rear Access Door

Model
Aztek

Model
Intrigue
Regal
Century
Grand Prix

Monte Carlo

Passenger Door Rear Face

Divigion
GMC
Chevrolet

Rear
Division
GMC
Chevrolet

Left

Door
Division
Pontiac
Chevrolet
Oldsmobile

Model
Safari

Astro

Face of Right Door / "B"
Model

Savana

Express

Rear Storage Compartment

Model
Montana
Venture
Silhouette

Pillaft

Insidsg

-

\’4

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Glove Box
Division
Buick
Cadillac
Chevrolet

GMC

Oldsmobile

Side

Wall
Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Passenger Side Sun Visor

Division
Chevrolet

GMC
Face

Right Wheel House

(or under spare tire cover)

Division
Oldsmobile

Driver’s Door
Division
Chevrolet
Pontiac

Saturn

Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of

Model
Express

Savana

Model
Rendezvous
Escalade
Avalanche
Blazer
Corvette
Impala
Silverado
Tahoe
Tracker
S10 Pickup
Suburban
Denali
Envoy
Jimmy
Sierra
Sonoma
Yukon / Yukon XL
Bravada

Cab

Behind Passenger Seat

Model
"C" Series
"C" Series

Model
"T" Series
"T" Series

Model

Aurora

Model
Camaro
Firebird

Vue
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Color Code Locations

For 2002 Ry
European Car Colors -

Color Code /ﬂ* . -
y ’Q @ _. b 4@

(Inside Rear Compartment)
— under mat or seat back o

Color Code
panel or back Locations
compartment panel Volkswagen

_ (Inside Rear Compartment) o
BMW o e —under mat or seat back
Jaguar Color Code panel or back
(Driver’s Rear Door Jam o Locations compartment panel
and /or Door Edge) Land Rover
Range Rover (6 ) Volvo
Mercedes-Benz e Discovery No Code V70 0
S60 0
Porsche 0-0-0 Saab 80 o
9-3 (Rear Edge of Door) c70 e
9-5 (B-Pillar in Driver’s Door Openin
( pening) @ S40/V40 (3]

Viggen (6 )

For 2002
Asian Car
Colors

Color Code
Locations

Acura (All Models)
(Driver’s Rear Door Jam) e

Honda (All Models)

(Driver’s Rear Door Jam) e Color Code
. Color Code Locations
Except: Passport (4] Locations Nissan
Hyundal o K 0
Sonata ® Optima (12 Altima ®
i Maxima
Elantra (6 ) Rio ' ® Front (3
Santa Fe o —_ @ Sephia @ ron fer e
Tiburon (6 ) Spectra (12] Pathfinder (1]
XG350 0-@ Sportage (6 ) Quest ®
Isuzu Sedona (12) Xterra (6]
Rodeo o
Trooper () Mazda Subaru (All Models)
Axiom o Protege @ (Strut Tower) o
L 626 ® Supuk
exus : UZuKi
B Series 0
(Lower Rear Edge of e .
Driver's Door or B-Pillar) MX5/Miata ® Swift (Japan Produced) (3]
Millenia @ Swift (Cami Produced)
Infiniti VPV ® (Top of Spare Tire Cover) Q
Q45 0 Tribut e Grand Vitara (Japan Produced) e
IQX4 0 ribute Vitara (Cami Produced) o
35 . . s
G20 8 Mitsubishi Esteem (1)
Eclipse e
Daewoo Galant 0 Toyota (All Models)
Lanos o ) (Lower Rear Edge of o — @
(5 Mirage 3] Driver’s Door or B-Pillar)
I':lii?rr;za e Montero o
Diamante e
Lancer 9




2003 DaimlerChrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Code Plant Models Code Year
B St. Louis (South) Voyager / Caravan H 1987
C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee J 1988
D Belvidere Neon K 1989
E MMC (Normal, IL) Sebring Coupe / Stratus Coupe L 1990
F Newark Durango M 1991
G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab N 1992
H Bramalea Concorde / Intrepid / 300M P 1993
J St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab R 1994
K Pilette Road Ram Van S 1995
L Toledo #1 Wrangler T 1996
N Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / v 1997
Sebring Convertible W 1998
P Toledo #2 Wrangler X 1999
R Windsor Town & Country / Caravan / Voyager / Y 2000
Pacifica 1 2001
S Dodge City (Warren) ~ Dakota / Ram 2 2002
T Toluca PT Cruiser 3 2003
v Connor Ave. Viper
W Toledo North Liberty
PAINT CODE LOCATIONS
@ Concorde / Intrepid / 300M / Neon
® stratus Coupe / Sebring Coupe / PT Cruiser
® Liberty
@® Ram Truck / Caravan / Town & Country / Voyager / Pacifica
® Ram Van/ Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / Sebring Convertible
® Viper / Grand Cherokee
@ Wrangler
Dakota - Front Passenger Floor Pan
Durango - Front Passenger Wheel Well
Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Primary Secondary Code
Paint Paint
Co‘de Co‘de Trim Code
Note: Paint Code may also be 7
found on safety certification °

5

label on inside of the driver
side door jamb.

4
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APA - Monotone
APB- Two Tone Car
APC - Two Tone Truck




2003 Ford Motor Company

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Models Code Year

A Atlanta Taurus / Sable H 1987

B QOakville Windstar J 1988

C Ontario Truck (Oakville, Ont.)  F-Series K 1989

F Dearborn Mustang L 1990

G Chicago Taurus / Sable M 1991

H Lorain Econoline / Club Wagon N 1992

K Kansas City F-Series / Escape / Blackwood P 1993

L Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator R 1994

M Cuautitlan F-Series S 1995

N Norfolk F-Series T 1996

P Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger v 1997

R Hermosillo Escort / Focus w 1998

T Edison Ranger X 1999

U Louisville Truck Explorer / Explorer Sport / Y 2000

Explorer Sport Trac 1 2001

Vv Kentucky Truck (Louisville,KY)  F-Series / Excursion 2 2002

W Wayne Focus 3 2003

X St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria /

Marauder
Y Wixom Town Car / LS6 / LS8 / Thunderbird
Z St. Louis Aviator / Explorer / Mountaineer
(@ DRIVER DOOR EDGE

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A. ® DRIVER 'B' PILLER

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC | INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2003 General Motors Corporation

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Code Plant Models
Code Year
B Baltimore Safari / Astro
B Lansing Craft Centre ~ SSR H 1987
C Lansing Grand Am / Alero J 1988
D Doraville Montana / Silhouette / Venture K 1989
E Pontiac East Sierra / Silverado L 1990
F Fairfax Il (Kansas City) Grand Prix M 1991
F Flint Kodiak / Silverado / Sierra / Topkick N 1992
G Silao Avalanche / Escalade EXT / Suburban / P 1993
Yukon XL R 1994
J Janesville Denali / Tahoe / Suburban / Tiltmaster W-4 / S 1995
Yukon / Yukon XL / W-4 Forward T 1996
K Linden Blazer / Jimmy / Sonoma / S10 Pickup v 1997
M Lansing Grand Am / Malibu w 1998
M Toluca, Mexico C-Series / C/K 3500HD X 1999
R Arlington Escalade / Suburban / Tahoe / Yukon / Y 2000
Yukon XL 1 2001
S Ramos Arizpe Aztek / Rendezvous / Cavalier / Sunfire 2 2002
T Shreveport 510 Pickup / Sonoma 3 2003
U Hamtramck Deville / Seville / LeSabre
Y Wilmington LS/LS1/LS2/LW1/Lw2
YA Freemont Vibe
Z Spring Hill SL/SL1/SL2/SC1/8SC2/Vue
Z Fort Wayne Silverado / Sierra
0 Lansing Grand River ~ CTS
1 Oshawa Sierra/ Silverado
1 Oshawa #2 Regal / Century
1 Wentzville Express / Savana
2 Moraine Bravada / Envoy / TrailBlazer
4 Orion Bonneville / Park Avenue / Aurora / LeSabre
5 Bowling Green Corvette
6 Ingersoll Tracker
6 Oklahoma City TrailBlazer / Envoy
7 Lordstown Cavalier / Sunfire
8 Shreveport 510 Pickup / Sonoma
9 Oshawa #1 Monte Carlo / Impala




2003 General Motors Corporation Paint Code Location

Spare Tire Cover

Division
Oldsmobile
Buick

Cadillac

Pontiac

Chevrolet

Saturn

Left Rear Access Door

Division
Pontiac

Inside Deck Lid

Division
Buick

Pontiac
Chevrolet

ivision
GMC
Chevrolet

Model

Alero

Park Avenue
LeSabre

CTS

Deville

Seville
Bonneville
Sunfire

Grand Am
Cavalier
Malibu
LS/LS1/LS2
LW1 / LW2
SC1/SC2
SL/SL1/SL2

Regal
Century
Grand Prix
Monte Carlo

Passenger Door Rear Face
Model

Safari
Astro

Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face

Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express

Left Rear Storage Compartment Inside Door

Division Model
Pontiac Montana
Chevrolet Venture
Oldsmobile Silhouette
Left Side Under Driver Seat
Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana

Glove Box
Division
Buick
Cadillac
Chevrolet

GMC

Oldsmaobile
Pontiac

Side Wall of Cab / Lower

Behind Passenger Seat
Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Model
Rendezvous
Escalade
Avalanche
Blazer
Corvette
Impala
SSR
Silverado
Tahoe
Tracker
TrailBlazer
S10 Pickup
Suburban
Denali
Envoy
Jimmy
Sierra
Sonoma
Yukon / Yukon XL
Bravada
Vibe

Corner of Cab Wall

Model
"C" Series
"C" Series

Passenger Side Sun Visor

ivision

Chevrolet
GMC

Right Wheel House

Model
"T" Series
"T" Series

(or under spare tire t:overbI
Division odel
Oldsmaobile Aurora

Driver's Door
Division Model
Saturn Vue



Color Code Locations

For 2003
European Car Colors

Color Code /ﬂ‘
Locations E

Audi
(Inside Rear Compartment)
— under mat or seat back o
panel or back Color Code
compartment panel Locations
Volkswagen
BMW 0-0 Spare tire wheel well under (4]
Color Code the carpet in the cargo area
Jaguar Locations P 9
(Driver's Rear Door Jamb (6 ) Land Rover
and /or Door Edge) Range Rover e Volvo
Discovery e V70 o
Mercedes-Benz (6 ) Freelander 0o S60 (5]
. $80 (' )
Mini Saab C70 (s )
Outside Right Front Strut Tower (1] 9-3 Convertible (Rear Edge of Door) @ S40V40 o
9-3 Sedan (Inside Glove Box)
Porsche 0-0-0 9-5 (B-Pillar in Driver’s Door Opening) @

For 2003
Asian Car
Colors 5

Color Code
Locations

Acura (All Models) ”'I )
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) (6 ) ; )
Honda (All Models) (6 s
Except Element: Front Edge of Rear - Color Code
Door Color Code Locations
. Locations Nissan
Hyundai : Sentra (6]
Accent (12 Kia .
Sonata @ Optima @ Altima @
Elantra (6 ) Rio (12) Maxima (3]
Santa Fe Spectra @ Frontier e
Tiburon Sedona @ Pathfinder o
XG350 ® Sorento ® Xterra (6 )
Isuzu Mazda 350z (3]
Rodeo o Murano 0
Trooper o Protege / Protege 5 @
Axiom 0o Mazdaspeed © Subaru (All Models
B Series e u u ( )
Ascender (Glove Box) Miat @ (Strut Tower) o
iata
!I._exusR(AchI’VIodfels) o Millenia ® Suzuki
ower Rear Edge of
Driver’s Door or B-Pillar) MEV @ Swift (Japan Produced) o
Tribute o Swift (Cami Produced)
Infiniti o Mazda 6 (Driver’s Door B Pillar) e (Top of Spare Tire Cover) m
Q45
Qx4 o Mitsubishi Grand Vitara (Japan Produced) e
135 05 ) Eclipse / Eclipse Spyder () Vitara (Cami Produced) (2]
G35 0 Galant (3] Esteem (1)
o Montero o
FX35 Diamante o Toyota (All Models)
FX45 0 Lancer e (EI)_t_)we’r RDear Edgéa gf" e —_ @
M45 o Lancer Evolution VIII (5 fiver's Door or B-Pillar)
Outlander (3)
Montero Sport (2]




2004 DaimlerChrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

=
=
=
=

§<—1m X O = TomMmMmoow@ |

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
ode Plant Models Code Year

St. Louis (South) Voyager / Caravan J 1988

Jefferson North Grand Cherokee K 1989

Belvidere Neon L 1990

MMC (Normal, IL) Sebring Coupe / Stratus Coupe M 1991

Newark Durango N 1992

Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab P 1993

Brampton Concorde / Intrepid / 300M R 1994

St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab S 1995

Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / T 1996

Sebring Convertible \ 1997

Toledo #2 Wrangler w 1998

Windsor Town & Country / Grand Caravan / Voyager / X 1999

Pacifica Y 2000

Dodge City (Warren)  Dakota / Ram 1 2001

Toluca PT Cruiser 2 2002

Connor Ave. Viper 3 2003

Toledo North Liberty 4 2004

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS
® Concorde / Intrepid / 300M / Neon / Sebring Sedan /
Stratus Sedan / Sebring Convertible
@ stratus Coupe / Sebring Coupe / PT Cruiser
@ Ram Truck / Caravan / Town & Country / Voyager / Pacifica
® Viper / Grand Cherokee / Liberty
@ Wrangler
Ram Truck / Dakota - Front Passenger Floor Pan
Durango - Front Passenger Wheel Well
Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Primary Secondary Code
Paint Paint
Code Code Trim Code
Note: Paint Code may also be 7
found on safety certification °

5

label on inside of the driver
side door jamb.

4

APA - Monotone

sen-vere | 5 (0] 00000000 MO0 | 00000
APC-TwoToneTruck | ﬁmi [ [ mﬁ 000
0000 0000000000000000




2004 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury
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Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
ode Plant Models Code Year
Atlanta Taurus / Sable J 1988
Qakville Freestar / Monterey K 1989
Ontario Truck (Oakville, Ont.)  F-Series L 1990
Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline / Escape M 1991
Kentucky Truck F-Series / Excursion N 1992
Dearborn Mustang / F-Series P 1993
Chicago Taurus / Sable R 1994
Lorain Econoline / Escape S 1995
Kansas City F-Series / Escape T 1996
Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator V 1997
Cuautitlan F-Series W 1998
Norfolk F-Series X 1999
Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger Y 2000
Hermosillo Focus 1 2001
Edison Ranger 2 2002
Louisville Truck Explorer / Explorer Sport Trac / 3 2003
Mountaineer 4 2004
Wayne Focus
St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria /
Marauder
Wixom Town Car / LS6 / LS8 / Thunderbird
St. Louis Aviator / Explorer / Mountaineer

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

® DRIVER DOOR EDGE
(® DRIVER "B" PILLER

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2004 General Motors Corporation
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Ramos Arizpe
Shreveport
Hamtramck
Wilmington
Freemont
Spring Hill
Fort Wayne
Lansing Grand River
Oshawa
Oshawa #2
Wentzville
Moraine

QOrion

Bowling Green
Ingersoll
Oklahoma City
Lordstown
Shreveport
Oshawa #1

Yukon XL

Aztek / Rendezvous / Cavalier / Sunfire
Colorado / Canyon

Bonneville / Deville / Seville / LeSabre
L-Series

Vibe

lon/Vue

Silverado / Sierra

CTS / SRX

Sierra / Silverado

Regal / Century / Grand Prix

Express / Savana

Bravada / Envoy / TrailBlazer / Rainier
Park Avenue / LeSabre

Corvette / XLR

Tracker

TrailBlazer / Envoy

Cavalier / Sunfire

Colorado / Canyou

Monte Carlo / Impala

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Code Plant Models
Code Year
Baltimore Safari / Astro
Lansing Craft Centre  SSR J 1988
Lansing Grand Am / Malibu K 1989
Doraville Montana / Silhouette / Venture L 1990
Mishawaka H1 M 1991
Pontiac East Sierra / Silverado N 1992
Fairfax Il (Kansas City) Malibu P 1993
Flint Kodiak / Silverado / Sierra / Topkick R 1994
Silao Avalanche / Escalade ESV / Escalade EXT / S 1995
Suburban / Tahoe / Yukon XL T 1996
Mishawaka H2 \ 1997
Janesville Denali / Tahoe / Suburban / Tiltmaster W-4 / W 1998
Yukon / Yukon XL / W-4 Forward / T-Series X 1999
Linden Blazer / Jimmy / Sonoma / S10 Pickup Y 2000
Holden GTO 1 2001
Lansing Grand Am / Alero 2 2002
Toluca, Mexico C-Series / G/K 3500HD 3 2003
Arlington Escalade / Suburban / Tahoe / Yukon / 4 2004



2004 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / Oldsmobile / GMC / Saturn

Spare Tire Cover

Division Model

Oldsmobile Alero

Buick Park Avenue
LeSabre

Cadillac CTS
Deville
Seville

Pontiac Bonneville
Sunfire
GTO
Grand Am

Chevrolet Cavalier
Malibu

Saturn L-Series
ION

Left Rear Access Door
Division Model
Pontiac Aztek

Inside Deck Lid

Division Model
Buick Regal
Century
Pontiac Grand Prix
Chevrolet Monte Carlo

Passenger Door Rear Face

ivision Model
GMC Safari
Chevrolet Astro

Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face

Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express

Left Rear Storage Compartment Inside Door

Division Model
Pontiac Montana
Chevrolet Venture
Oldsmobile Silhouette

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana
Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover
Division Model
Cadillac XLR

Under Rear Compartment Lid
Division Model
Cadillac SRX

Glove Box
Division
Buick

Cadillac
Chevrolet

GMC

Hummer
Oldsmobile
Pontiac

Model
Rainier
Rendezvous
Escalade
Avalanche
Blazer
Colorado
Corvette
Impala
SSR
Silverado
Tahoe
Tracker
TrailBlazer
S10 Pickup
Suburban
Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Jimmy
Sierra
Sonoma
Yukon / Yukon XL
H2

Bravada
Vibe

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of GCah Wall

Behind Passenger Seat

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Model
"C" Series
"C" Series

Passenger Side Sun Visor

ivision
Chevrolet
GMC

Right Wheel House

Model
"T" Series
"T" Series

(or under spare tire cover}vI
Division odel
Oldsmobile Aurora
Driver's Door
Division Model
Saturn Vue
Left Front Driver’s Door / Lower Sail Panel
Division Model
Hummer H1



Color Code Locations

For 2004
European Car Colors

Color Code /ﬂ‘
Audi

Locations E
(Inside Rear Compartment)

— under mat or seat back o
panel or back
compartment panel

BMW 0-0
Color Code
Jaguar Locations
(Driver's Rear Door Jamb (6 ) Land Rover
and /or Door Edge) Range Rover e
Discovery
Mercedes-Benz (6 ) Freelander o
Mini Saab
Outside Right Front Strut Tower o 9-3 Convertible e
9-3 Sedan
Porsche 0-0-0 95 g

Volkswagen
Spare tire wheel well under
the carpet in the cargo area

Volvo
V70

S60

S80

C70
S40/V40
XC90

Color Code
Locations

000000

For 2004
Asian Car
Colors >

1
s
f)
Color Code -
Locations Color Code

Acura (All Models) Locations
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) e )

Kia (All Models) ®
Honda (All Models)
(Driver's Door B Pillar) Mazda

Protege / Protege 5 @
Hyundai (All Models) Mazdaspeed ®
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) ® B Series (6

Miata @
Isuzu Millenia @
Rodeo (4] MPV ®
Axiom o Tribute o
Ascender (Glove Box) Mazda 6 (Driver’s Door B Pillar) e

Mazda 3 e
Lexus (All Models) . L
(Lower Rear Edge of (6 ) Mitsubishi
Driver’s Door or B-Pillar) Eclipse / Eclipse Spyder e
Infiniti Galant 2]
Q45 o M-ontero g
Qx56 @ Diamante

Lancer e
135 o X
G35 Lancer Evolution VIII 0

(2] Outlander (3]

FX35 (1) Montero Sport (2]
FX45 o Endeavor o
M45 (3) Lancer Sport Back (3]

Nissan
Sentra
Altima

Maxima

Frontier

Pathfinder
Pathfinder Armada
Xterra

350z

Murano

Quest

Titan

Subaru (All Models)
(Strut Tower)

Suzuki
Swift (Japan Produced)

Swift (Cami Produced)
(Top of Spare Tire Cover)

Grand Vitara (Japan Produced)
Vitara (Cami Produced)

Toyota (All Models)

(Lower Rear Edge of
Driver’s Door or B-Pillar)

Color Code
Locations

© © 66000600060

006

0-0




2005 DaimlerChrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number) Model Year Designation
baCote Pt ol (10th character of VIN number)
A Buenos Aires Sprinter Code Year
B St. Louis (South) Voyager / Caravan
C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee K 1989
D Belvidere Neon L 1990
E MMC (Normal, IL) Sebring Coupe / Stratus Coupe M 1991
F Newark Durango N 1992
G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab E lggi
H Brampton 300M /300C / 300 Touring / Magnum A
J st. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab > ]ggg
N Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan /
Sebring Convertible v 1997
P Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter w 1998
P Toledo #2 Wrangler X 1999
R Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter Y 2000
R Windsor Town & Country / Grand Caravan / Voyager / 1 2001
Pacifica 2 2002
S Dodge City (Warren) ~ Dakota / Ram 3 2003
S Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter 4 2004
T Toluca PT Cruiser 5 2005
v Connor Ave. Viper
W Toledo North Liberty
X Osnabrueck, Germany  Crossfire
PAINT CODE LOCATIONS
( 300 / 300C / 300 Touring / Magnum / Neon / Sebring Sedan /
Stratus Sedan / Sebring Convertible
@ Stratus Coupe / Sebring Coupe / PT Cruiser
® Ram Truck / Caravan / Town & Country / Voyager / Pacifica
® Viper / Grand Cherokee / Liberty
@ Wrangler
Ram Truck / Dakota - Front Passenger Floor Pan
Durango - Front Passenger Wheel Well
Crossfire - Right Frame Rail in Engine Compartment
Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Primary Secondary Code
Paint Paint
Co‘de Code Trim Code
Note: Paint Code may also be 7
found on safety certification ¢
label on inside of the driver ’
. . 4
side door jamb. wmowess | s 000 CNO00000 600 | 00000
APC - Two Tone Truck Tmﬁ D D mﬁ DDD
 J0000 0000000000000000
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2005 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury

ON<X= CITUOU=Z=ErXXIOMMOm@>> |

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Models Code Year
Atlanta Taurus / Sable K 1989
QOakville Freestar / Monterey L 1990
Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline / Escape / Mariner M 1991
Kentucky Truck F-Series / Excursion N 1992
Dearborn F-Series P 1993
Chicago Five Hundred / Freestyle / Montego R 1994
Lorain Econoline S 1995
Kansas City SUV Escape T 1996
Kansas City Truck F-Series v 1997
Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI)  Expedition / Navigator w 1998
Cuautitlan F-Series X 1999
Norfolk F-Series Y 2000
Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger 1 2001
Hermosillo Focus 2 2002
Louisville Truck Explorer / Explorer Sport Trac / 3 2003
Mountaineer 4 2004
Wayne Focus 5 2005
St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria
Wixom Town Car / LS / Thunderbird
St. Louis Aviator / Explorer / Mountaineer
Flat Rock Mustang

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE:
FRONT GAWR:

GVWR:
REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN

EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC | INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR

(® DRIVER DOOR EDGE
® DRIVER "B" PILLER



2005 General Motors

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

=
>
=
=

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Code Plant Maodels
Code Year
Baltimore Safari / Astro
Bupyung Aveo / Epica / Wave K 1989
Lansing Craft Centre ~ SSR Roadster L 1990
Changwon Matiz M 1991
Lansing Grand Am / Classic N 1992
Doraville Montana / Montana SV6 / Venture / Terraza / P 1993
Uplander / Relay R 1994
Mishawaka H1 S 1995
Pontiac East Sierra / Silverado T 1996
Fairfax Il (Kansas City) Malibu / Malibu Maxx v 1997
Flint Silverado / Sierra W 1998
Flint South Medium Duty / Kodiak / Topkick X 1999
Silao Avalanche / Escalade ESV / Escalade EXT / Y 2000
Suburban / Yukon XL 1 2001
Mishawaka H2 SUV / H2 SUT 2 2002
Janesville Denali / Tahoe / Suburban / Tiltmaster W-4 / 3 2003
Yukon / Yukon XL / W-4 Forward / T-Series 4 2004
Kunsan Optra 5 2005
Linden Blazer / Jimmy / S10 Pickup
Elizabeth, Australia GTO
Toluca, Mexico (C-Series / G/K 3500HD
Arlington Escalade / Suburban / Tahoe / Yukon /
Yukon XL
Ramos Arizpe Aztek / Rendezvous / Cavalier / Sunfire /
Pursuit
Shreveport Colorado / Canyon / H3
Hamtramck Bonneville / Deville / LeSabre
Wilmington L-Series
Freemont (Nummi) Vibe
Spring Hill lon/ Vue
Fort Wayne Silverado / Sierra
Lansing Grand River ~ CTS / SRX/ STS
Oshawa Sierra / Silverado
Oshawa #2 Century / Grand Prix / LaCrosse
Wentzville Express / Savana
Moraine Envoy / TrailBlazer / Rainier
QOrion Park Avenue / G6
Bowling Green Corvette / XLR

Ingersoll,Ontario (Cami) Equinox

Oklahoma City TrailBlazer / Envoy
Lordstown Cavalier / Cobalt / Pursuit
Shreveport Colorado / Canyon
Oshawa #1 Monte Carlo / Impala




2005 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Glove Box
Division
Buick

Cadillac
Chevrolet

GMC

Hummer

Pontiac

Saturn

Model
Rainier
Terraza
Escalade
Avalanche
Aveo
Blazer
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
Impala
Malibu Maxx
Optra

SSR
Silverado
S10 Pickup
Suburban
Tahoe
TrailBlazer
Uplander
Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Jimmy
Sierra
Yukon / Yukon XL
H2

H3

G6
Montana SV6
Vibe

Wave
Relay

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall
Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model
Buick Park Avenue
LeSabre
Cadillac CTS
Deville
STS
Pontiac Bonneville
Sunfire
GTO
Grand Am
Chevrolet Cavalier
Classic
Malibu
Malibu Maxx
Saturn L-Series
ION
Left Rear Access Door
Division Model
Pontiac Aztek
Inside Deck Lid
Division Model
Buick Century
Pontiac Grand Prix
Chevrolet Monte Carlo
Passenger Door Rear Face
ivision Model
GMC Safari
Chevrolet Astro
Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face
Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express
Left Rear Storage Compartment Inside Door
Division Model
Pontiac Montana
Chevrolet Venture
Buick Rendezvous
Left Side Under Driver Seat
Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana
Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover
Division Model
Cadillac XLR
Under Rear Compartment Lid
Division Model
Cadillac SRX
Trunk Floor Under Carpet
Division Model
Chevrolet Cobalt
Pontiac Pursuit

Division Model
Chevrolet "C" Series
GMC "C" Series
Passenger Side Sun Visor
ivision Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series
Left Rear Door
Division Model
Saturn Vue
Left Front Driver’s Door / Lower Sail Panel
Division Model
Hummer H1




Color Code Locations

For 2005 e
European Car Colors -

/&’Q @

Locations
Audi
(Inside Rear Compartment)
— under mat or seat back o
panel or back
Color Code
compartment panel L ontions
BMW - : Volkswagen
o 0 - Spare tire wheel well under o
Jaguar Color Code the carpet in the cargo area
(Driver’s Rear Door Jamb o Locations
and /or Door Edge) Land Rover Volvo
Range Rover (6 ] V50 (5 )
Mercedes-Benz (6 Discovery (6 ) V70 (5 )
Freelander e S60
Mini o
Outside Right Front Strut Tower (1) Saab S80 (s )
9-2X © C70 (')
Porsche 0-0-0 9-3 Convertible (2] S40 o
g—g Sedan o XC70 o
’ ® XC90 (5 )

For 2005
Asian Car
Colors

Color Code
Locations
Acura (All Models)
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) e
Honda (All Models)
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) (6 )
Hyundai (All Models)
(Driver’s Door B Pillar) @ Color Code Color Code
Locations Locations
Isuzu Mitsubishi Scion (All Models)
Ascender (Glove Box) Eclipse / Eclipse Spyder e (Lower Rear Edge of e —_ @
Galant e Driver’s Door or B-Pillar)
Lexus (All Models) Montero (1) Subaru (All Models)
(Lower Rear Edge of e Diamante e
Driver’s Door or B-Pillar) (Strut Tower) 0
Lancer (3]
Infiniti Lancer Evolution (3] Suzuki
Q45 o Outlander o Swift (Japan Produced) e
QX56 (12] Endeavor (3] Swift (Cami Produced)
G35 (2] . (Top of Spare Tire Cover) (1)
Nissan .
FX35 o Sentra e Grand Vitara (Japan Produced) o
FX45 o ! Verona 0
Altima (10]
Kia (All Models) ® Maxima g Toyota (All Models)
Frontier (Lower Rear Edge of
g’lxa:da @ Pathfinder 0 Driver’s Door or B-Pillar) o - @
B Series e Armada @
Miata ® Xterra (6 )
Millenia @ 350z e
MPV @ Murano 0
Tribute (6 ) Quest ®
Mazda 6 o Titan @
Mazda 3 (6] X-Trail (6 )




2006 DaimlerChrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

=
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Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Models Code Year
Buenos Aires Sprinter L 1990
St. Louis (South) Caravan M 1991
Jefferson North Grand Cherokee / Commander N 1992
Newark Durango P 1993
Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab R 1994
Brampton 300M /300C / 300 Touring / Magnum / S 1995
Charger T 1996
St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab v 1997
Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / w 1998
Sebring Convertible X 1999
Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter Y 2000
Toledo #2 Wrangler 1 2001
Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter 2 2002
Windsor Town & Gountry / Grand Caravan / Pacifica 3 2003
Dodge City (Warren) ~ Dakota / Ram 4 2004
Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter 5 2005
Toluca PT Cruiser 6 2006
Connor Ave. Viper
Toledo North Liberty
Osnabrueck, Germany  Crossfire
PAINT CODE LOCATIONS
® 300/300C /300 Touring / Magnum / Sebring Sedan / Charger
Stratus Sedan / Sebring Convertible
® PT Cruiser
® Ram Truck / Caravan / Town & Country / Pacifica
® Viper / Grand Cherokee / Liberty / Commander
@ Wrangler
Ram Truck / Dakota - Front Passenger Floor Pan
Durango - Front Passenger Wheel Well
Crossfire - Right Frame Rail in Engine Compartment
Exterior Exterior Vinyl Roof
Primary Secondary Code
Paint Paint

Code Code Trim Code

Note: Paint Code may also be 7
found on safety certification °
label on inside of the driver ’
side door jamb.

4

ae-wooone | s [0 OHOO00OD0 MOO | 00000
APC - Two Tone Truck Tmﬁ D D mﬁ DDD

10000 0000000000000000




2006 Ford Motor Company
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Ford / Lincoln / Mercury
Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
e Plant Models Code Year
Atlanta Taurus L 1990
QOakville Freestar / Monterey M 1991
Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline / Escape / Mariner N 1992
Kentucky Truck F-Series P 1993
Dearborn F-Series / Mark LT R 1994
Chicago Five Hundred / Freestyle / Montego S 1995
Lorain Econoline T 1996
Kansas Gity SUV Escape / Escape HEV / Mariner / V 1997
Mariner HEV W 1998
Kansas Gity Truck F-Series X 1999
Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator Y 2000
Cuautitlan F-Series 1 2001
Norfolk F-Series 2 2002
Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger 3 2003
Hermosillo Fusion / Milan / Zephyr 4 2004
Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer 5 2005
Wayne Focus 6 2006
St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria
Wixom Town Car / LS
St. Louis Explorer / Mountaineer
Flat Rock Mustang

PAINT CODE LOCATIONS

DATE:
FRONT GAWR:

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

GVWR:
REAR GAWR:

® DRIVER DOOR EDGE
(® DRIVER "B" PILLER

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2006 General Motors

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Code Plant Models
Code Year
B Bupyung Aveo / Epica / Wave
B Lansing Craft Centre ~ SSR Roadster L 1990
C Changwon Matiz M 1991
D Doraville Montana SV6 / Terraza / Uplander / Relay N 1992
E Mishawaka H1 P 1993
E Pontiac East Sierra / Silverado R 1994
F Fairfax Il (Kansas City) Malibu / Malibu Maxx S 1995
F Flint Silverado / Sierra T 1996
F Flint South Medium Duty / Kodiak / Topkick Vv 1997
G Silao Avalanche / Escalade ESV / Escalade EXT / W 1998
Suburban / Yukon XL X 1999
H Indiana AM General H2 SUV / H2 SUT Y 2000
H Mishawaka H2 SUV / H2 SUT 1 2001
J Janesville Denali / Tahoe / Suburban / Tiltmaster W-4 / 2 2002
Yukon / Yukon XL / W-4 Forward / T-Series 3 2003
K Kunsan Optra 4 2004
L Elizabeth, Australia GTO 5 2005
M Toluca, Mexico (C-Series / C/K 3500HD 6 2006
R Arlington Escalade / Suburban / Tahoe / Yukon /
Yukon XL
S Ramos Arizpe Rendezvous / HHR / Pursuit
T Shreveport Colorado / Canyon / H3
U Hamtramck Lucerne / DTS
Y Wilmington Solstice
z Freemont (Nummi) Vibe
VA Spring Hill lon / Vue
VA Fort Wayne Silverado / Sierra
0 Lansing Grand River ~ CTS/SRX/ STS
1 Oshawa Sierra / Silverado
1 Oshawa #2 Grand Prix / LaCrosse
1 Wentzville Express / Savana
2 Moraine Envoy / TrailBlazer / Rainier
4 QOrion G6
5 Bowling Green Corvette / XLR
6 Ingersoll,Ontario (Cami) Equinox / Torrent
6 Oklahoma City TrailBlazer / Envoy
7 Lordstown Cobalt / Pursuit
8 Shreveport Colorado / Canyon
9 Oshawa #1 Monte Carlo / Impala




2006 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division Model
Buick Lucerne
Cadillac CTS
DTS
STS
Pontiac GTO
Chevrolet Malibu
Malibu Maxx
Saturn ION
Inside Deck Lid
Division Model
Pontiac Grand Prix
Chevrolet Monte Carlo
Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face
Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express
Left Rear Storage Compartment Inside Door
Division Model
Buick Rendezvous
Left Side Under Driver Seat
Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana
Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover
Division Model
Cadillac XLR
Under Rear Compartment Lid
Division Model
Cadillac SRX
Trunk Floor Under Carpet
Division Model
Chevrolet Cobalt
Pontiac Pursuit
Driver’s Door
Division Model
Chevrolet Impala

Glove Box
Division Model
Buick La Crosse
Rainier
Terraza
Cadillac Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Escalade ESV
Chevrolet Avalanche
Aveo
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
HHR
Malibu Maxx
Optra
SSR
Silverado
S10 Pickup
Suburban
Tahoe
TrailBlazer
Uplander
GMC Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Sierra
Yukon / Yukon XL
Hummer H2
H3
Pontiac G6
Montana SV6
Solstice
Torrent
Vibe
Wave
Saturn Relay
Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall
Behind Passenger Seat
Division odel
Chevrolet Kodiak
GMC Topkick
Passenger Side Sun Visor
ivision Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series
Left Rear Door
Division Model
Saturn Vue
Left Front Driver’s Door / Lower Sail Panel
Division Model
Hummer H1



Color Code Locations

For 2006 e
European Car Colors -

/&’Q @

Locations
Audi
(Inside Rear Compartment)
— under mat or seat back o
panel or back compartment Golor Code
panel or Spare Tire well o entions
BMW - : Volkswagen
o 0 - Spare tire wheel well under o
Jaguar Color Code the carpet in the cargo area
(Driver’s Rear Door Jamb o Locations
and /or Door Edge) Land Rover Volvo
Range Rover (6 ] V50 (5 )
Mercedes-Benz (6 ] Ssgge Rover Sport (6 ) V70 0
Mini o o0 o
Outside Right Front Strut Tower (1) Saab S80 (5 )
9-2X @ S40 e
Porsche 0-0-0 9-3 Convertible 2] XC70 (8 )
9-3 Sedan (2]
9-5 @ XC90 o

9-7X (Glove Box)

For 2006
Asian Car
Colors

Color Code
Locations
Acura / Honda (All Models)
(Driver’s Side B Pillar) @
Hyundai (All Models) ®
(Driver’s Door B Pillar)
Isuzu (All Models)
(Glove Box)
Color Code Color Code
II-_eXUSR(AIEEcli\nOdfeIS) Locations Locations
Svors Dot a5 Silar) (6] Mitsubishi Scion (All Models)
Eclipse / Eclipse Spyder e (Lower Rear Edge of e — @
Infiniti Galant o Driver’s Door or B-Pillar)
M35 ® Montero (1) Subaru (All Models)
M45 @ Raider (Front passenger floor pan) (Strut Tower) e
N40 @ Lancer e
Q45 pd Lancer Evolution (3] Suzuki
Qxs6 -9 Outlander (3] Aerio (4]
35 e Endeavor e Forenza o
FX35 0 Nissan Reno ©
FX45 Sentra (6 ) Grand Vitara ®
o i Grand Vitara XL-7 e
Kia (All Model Alima o
ia ( odels) ® Maxima o Verona (2
Mazda Frontier o Toyota (All Models)
RX-8 ] @ Pathfinder 0 (Lower Rear Edge of e — @
B Series Truck e Armada @ Driver’s Door or B-Pillar)
MX5 Xterra (6 )
Mazda 5 8 350z (3]
MPV (12 Murano (1]
Tribute
(6 ) Quest ®
Mazda 6 o )
Titan (12]
Mazda 3 e
X-Trail (6 )




2007 Chrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Code Plant Models Code Year
A Buenos Aires Sprinter M 1991
B St. Louis (South) Caravan / Grand Caravan / Town & Country N 1992
C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee / Commander P 1993
D Belvidere Caliber / Compass / Patriot R 1994
F Newark Durango / Aspen S 1995
G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty T 1996
H Brampton 300/300C / 300 Touring / Magnum / \ 1997
Charger W 1998
J St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty X 1999
N Sterling Heights Sebring Sedan / Stratus Sedan / Y 2000
Sebring Convertible 1 2001
P Toledo #2 Wrangler 2 2002
R Windsor Town & Country / Grand Caravan / Pacifica / 3 2003
Caravan 4 2004
S Dodge City (Warren) ~ Dakota / Ram 5 2005
T Toluca PT Cruiser 6 2006
\ Connor Ave. Viper 7 2007
w Toledo North Liberty / Nitro
X Osnabrueck, Germany  Crossfire
5 Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter
Paint Code Location
MFD BY DAIMLER CHRYSLER ~ DATE OF MFR GVWR
Note: Paint Code can be found on CORPORATION 1-96C 2268 KG (05000 LB)
' ) e GAWR FRONT WITH TIRES RIMS AT COLD
Vehicle Certification Label 1203 KG ﬁzesu LB) P195/75R14  14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)
on inside of the driver side GAWR REA WITH TIRES RIMS AT

door jamb.

GOLD
1225 KG (2700 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL MOTOR VEHCILE SAFETY
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE SHOWN ABOVE.

VIN: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKX ~ TYPE: SINGLEX  DUAL

MDH: 010615 021 PAINT: POP VEHICLE MADE IN CANADA TRM:C3C3 4648505

8086df7b




2007 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury
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Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Codes
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)
Plant Models Code Year
Atlanta Taurus M 1991
Oakville Freestar / Monterey / Edge / MKX N 1992
Ontario Truck Plant Freestar / Monterey / Edge / MKX P 1993
Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline R 1994
Kentucky Truck F-Series S 1995
Dearborn F-Series / Mark LT T 1996
Chicago Five Hundred / Freestyle / Montego Vv 1997
Kansas City SUV Escape / Escape HEV / Mariner / w 1998
Mariner HEV X 1999
Kansas City Truck F-Series Y 2000
Michigan Truck (Wayne, M) Expedition / Navigator 1 2001
Cuautitlan F-Series 2 2002
Norfolk F-Series 3 2003
Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger 4 2004
Hermosillo Fusion / Milan / MKZ 5 2005
Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer / Sport Trac 6 2006
Wayne Focus 7 2007
St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria
Wixom Town Car
St. Louis Explorer / Mountaineer
Flat Rock Mustang / Shelby Cobra GT500
Paint Code Location

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

Note: Paint Code can be found on
Vehicle Certification Label
on the Driver Door Edge or
Driver “B” Pillar.

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR

Page 35




2007 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division Model
Buick Lucerne
Cadillac CTS
DTS
STS
Chevrolet Malibu
Malibu Maxx
Saturn ION
Aura
Inside Deck Lid
Division Model
Pontiac Grand Prix
Chevrolet Monte Carlo
Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face
Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express
Left Rear Storage Compartment Inside Door
Division Model
Buick Rendezvous
Left Side Under Driver Seat
Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana
Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover
Division Model
Cadillac XLR
Under Rear Compartment Lid
Division Model
Cadillac SRX
Trunk Floor Under Carpet
Division Model
Chevrolet Cobalt
Pontiac G5
Driver’s Door
Division Model
Chevrolet Impala

Glove Box
Division
Buick

Cadillac

Chevrolet

GMC

Hummer

Pontiac

Saturn

Model
Allure

La Crosse
Rainier
Terraza
Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Escalade ESV
Avalanche
Aveo
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
HHR

Malibu Maxx
Optra
Silverado
Suburban
Tahoe
TrailBlazer
Uplander
Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Sierra
Yukon

H2

H3

G3

G6

Montana SV6
Solstice
Torrent

Vibe

Wave

Relay

Sky

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall

Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Kodiak
GMC Topkick
Passenger Side Sun Visor
Division Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series
Left Rear Door
Division Model
Saturn Vue
Left Front Driver’s Door / Lower Sail Panel
Division Model
Hummer H1



2007 Color Code Locations

Manufacturer

ACURA
AUDI
BMW
HONDA
HYUNDAI
INFINITI
ISUZU
JAGUAR
KIA

LAND ROVER
LEXUS
MAZDA

Asian / European Car Colors

Position Manufacturer
5,6,8 MERCEDES-BENZ
11,12 MINI
2,3 MITSUBISHI
5,6,8 NISSAN
6 PORSCHE
1,6 SAAB
10 SCION
5 SUBARU
5,6 SUZUKI
5 TOYOTA
5,6 VOLKSWAGEN
4,5,6 VOLVO
POSITION KEY

Position Description

1 Engine Compartment

2 Driver Side Front Strut Tower

3 Passenger Side Front Strut Tower

4 Firewall

5 Driver Side Door Edge

6 Driver Side B Pillar

7 Passenger Side Door Edge

8 Passenger Side B Pillar

9 Front Passenger Floor Pan

10 Glove Box

11 Inner Rear Compartment

12 Spare Tire Wheel Well

Position
5

3

4
1,4,5,6
1,5

1

5,6

3,7

4

5,6

12
1,4



2008 Chrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge Truck

Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Models Code Year

B St. Louis (South) Caravan / Grand Caravan / Town & Country N 1992

C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee / Commander P 1993

D Belvidere Caliber / Compass / Patriot R 1994

F Newark Durango / Aspen S 1995

G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty T 1996

H Brampton 300 /300G / 300 Touring / Magnum / v 1997

Charger / Challenger W 1998

J St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty X 1999

L Toledo Supplier Park ~ Wrangler Y 2000

N Sterling Heights Avenger / Sebring Sedan / 1 2001

Sebring Convertible 2 2002

R Windsor Town & Country / Grand Caravan / Pacifica / 3 2003

Caravan 4 2004

S Dodge City (Warren) ~ Dakota / Ram 5 2005

T Toluca PT Cruiser 6 2006

V Connor Ave. Viper 7 2007

W Toledo North Liberty / Nitro 8 2008
X Osnabrueck, Germany  Crossfire
5 Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter

Paint Code Location
MFD BY DAIMLER CHRYSLER ~ DATE OF MFR GVWR
Note: Paint Code can be found on CORPORATION 1-96C 2268 KG (05000 LB)
hic| ficat | GAWR FRONT WITH TIRES RIMS AT COLD
Vehicle Certification Labe 1203 KG ﬁzssn LB) P195/75R14  14X5.5 380 KPA(35PSI)
on inside of the driver side GAWR REA WITH TIRES RIMS AT

door jamb.

COLD
125KG (2700LB) P19575R14  14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL MOTOR VEHCILE SAFETY
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE SHOWN ABOVE.

VIN: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKX ~ TYPE: SINGLEX  DUAL

MDH: 010615 021 PAINT: POP VEHICLE MADE IN CANADA TRM:C3C3  4gas505

8086df7b




2008 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury

Plant

X Ommoo

X=ECcmU==rx

o

Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number)
Code Plant Models
Ontario Truck Plant Edge / MKX
Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline
Kentucky Truck F-Series
Dearborn F-Series / Mark LT
Chicago Taurus X/ Taurus / Sable
Kansas City SUV Escape / Escape HEV / Mariner /
Mariner HEV
Kansas City Truck F-Series
Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator
Cuautitlan F-Series
Norfolk F-Series
Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger
Hermosillo Fusion / Milan / MKZ
Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer / Sport Trac
Wayne Focus
St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria /
Town Car
Flat Rock Mustang / Shelby Cobra GT500

Model Year Codes
(10th character of VIN number)

Year

()
o
=
D

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

PN RN A< X<V U= ‘

Paint Code Location

Note: Paint Code can be found on
Vehicle Certification Label
on the Driver Door Edge or
Driver “B” Pillar.

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE:
FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

GVWR:

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2008 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division
Buick
Cadillac

Chevrolet

Pontiac
Saturn

Inside Deck Lid
Division
Pontiac

Model
Lucerne

CTS

DTS

STS

Malibu
Malibu Maxx
G8

Astra

Aura

Model
Grand Prix

Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face

Division
GMC
Chevrolet

Model

Savana
Express

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover

Division
Cadillac

Model
Express
Savana

Model
XLR

Under Rear Compartment Lid

Division
Cadillac

Trunk Floor Under Carpet

Division
Chevrolet
Pontiac

Trunk Lid
Division
Saturn

Driver’s Door
Division
Chevrolet

Model
SRX

Glove Box
Division
Buick

Cadillac

Chevrolet

GMC

Hummer

Pontiac

Saturn

Model
Allure
Enclave

La Crosse
Terraza
Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Escalade ESV
Avalanche
Aveo
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
HHR

Malibu Maxx
Optra
Silverado
Suburban
Tahoe
TrailBlazer
Uplander
Acadia
Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Sierra
Yukon

H2

H3

G3

G6

Montana SV6
Solstice
Torrent

Vibe

Wave

Relay
Outlook

Sky

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall

Behind Passenger Seat

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Passenger Side Sun Visor

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Left Rear Door
Division
Saturn

"T" Series
"T" Series




2008 Color Code Locations

Asian / European Car Colors:

Manufacturer Position
ACURA 5,6,8
AUDI 11,12
BMW 2,3
HONDA 5,6,8
HYUNDAI 6
INFINITI 1,6
ISUZU 5,10
JAGUAR 5

KIA 5,6
LAND ROVER 5
LEXUS 5,6
MAZDA 45,6

MERCEDES-BENZ 1,5

Manufacturer

MINI
MITSUBISHI
NISSAN
PORSCHE
SAAB
SCION
SMART
SUBARU
SUZUKI
TOYOTA
VOLKSWAGEN
VOLVO

Position

OCoO~NOOUITE,WNPE

POSITION KEY

Description

Engine Compartment

Driver Side Front Strut Tower
Passenger Side Front Strut Tower
Firewall

Driver Side Door Edge
Driver Side B Pillar
Passenger Side Door Edge
Passenger Side B Pillar
Front Passenger Floor Pan
Glove Box

Inner Rear Compartment
Spare Tire Wheel Well

Position

3

4
1,4,5,6
1,5

1

5,6
5,6
3,7
4,7,10
5,6

12

1.4



2009 Chrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge
Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Models Code Year

B St. Louis (South) Caravan / Grand Caravan / Town & Country P 1993

C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee / Commander R 1994

D Belvidere Caliber / Compass / Patriot S 1995

F Newark Durango / Aspen T 1996

G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty \ 1997

H Brampton 300/300C / 300 Touring / Magnum / w 1998

Charger / Challenger X 1999

J St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty Y 2000

L Toledo Supplier Park ~ Wrangler 1 2001

N Sterling Heights Avenger / Sebring Sedan / 2 2002

Sebring Convertible 3 2003

R Windsor Town & Country / Grand Caravan / Caravan 4 2004

S Dodge City (Warren)  Dakota / Ram 5 2005

T Toluca PT Cruiser / Journey 6 2006

v Connor Ave. Viper 7 2007

w Toledo North Liberty / Nitro 8 2008

5 Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter 9 2009
9 Ludwigsfelde, Germany Sprinter

Paint Code Location
MFD BY CHRYSLER  DATE OF MFR GVWR
Note: Paint Code can be found o CORPORATION 1-96C 2268 KG (05000 LB)
. | u
GAWR FRONT WITH TIRES RIMS AT GOLD

Vehicle Certification Label 1203 KG ﬁ2650 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)
on inside of the driver side GAWR REA WITH TIRES RIMS AT COLD
1225 KG (2700 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL MOTOR VEHCILE SAFETY
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE SHOWN ABOVE.

VIN: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ~ TYPE: SINGLEX  DUAL

MDH: 010615 021 PAINT: POP VEHICLE MADE IN CANADA TRM:C5C3 464505

8086df7b

door jamb.




2009 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury

)
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Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number)

Plant Models

Ontario Truck Plant Edge / MKX / Flex

Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline

Kentucky Truck F-Series

Dearborn F-Series

Chicago Taurus X / Taurus / Sable / MKS

Kansas City SUV Escape / Escape HEV / Mariner /
Mariner HEV

Kansas City Truck F-Series

Michigan Truck (Wayne, MI) Expedition / Navigator

Cuautitlan F-Series

Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger

Hermosillo Fusion / Milan / MKZ

Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer / Sport Trac

Wayne Focus

St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria /
Town Car

Flat Rock Mustang / Shelby GT500

Model Year Codes
(10th character of VIN number)

Year

(]
(=]
=k
D

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

WCoNoubrwNNRE, <Xs<HW0WUTO ‘

Paint Code Location

Note: Paint Code can be found on
Vehicle Certification Label
on the Driver Door Edge or
Driver “B” Pillar.

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2009 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division Model
Buick Lucerne
Cadillac CTS
DTS
STS
Chevrolet Malibu
Pontiac G8
Saturn Astra
Aura

Rear Face of Ri

Division
GMC
Chevrolet

ght Door / "B" Pillar Face
Model

Savana

Express

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana
Right Side Under Rear Compartment Cover
Division Model
Cadillac XLR

Under Rear Compartment Lid

Division
Cadillac

Trunk Floor Under Carpet

Model
SRX

Glove Box
Division Model

Buick Allure
Enclave
La Crosse
Terraza

Cadillac Escalade / Escalade EXT /

Escalade ESV
Chevrolet Avalanche
Aveo
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
HHR
Optra
Silverado
Suburban
Tahoe
TrailBlazer
Uplander
GMC Acadia
Canyon
Denali
Envoy
Sierra
Yukon
Hummer H2
H3
Pontiac G3
G6
Montana SV6
Solstice
Torrent
Vibe
Wave
Saturn Relay
Outlook
Sky

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall
Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model

Chevrolet Cobalt

Pontiac G5
Trunk Lid

Division Model

Saturn Astra
Driver’s Door

Division Model

Chevrolet Impala

Division
Chevrolet
GMC

Model
Kodiak
Topkick

Passenger Side Sun Visor

ivision
Chevrolet
GMC

Left Rear Door
Division
Saturn

Model
"T" Series
"T" Series




2009 Color Code Locations

Manufacturer

ACURA
AUDI
BMW
HONDA
HYUNDAI
INFINITI
ISUZU
JAGUAR
KIA

LAND ROVER
LEXUS
MAZDA

Asian / European Car Colors

Position

6,8
11,12
2,3
6,8

6

1,6
4,5
5,6

6

S

5,6
4,5,6

MERCEDES-BENZ 1,5

Manufacturer

MINI
MITSUBISHI
NISSAN
PORSCHE
SAAB
SCION
SMART
SUBARU
SUZUKI
TOYOTA
VOLKSWAGEN
VOLVO

Position

OCoO~NOOUITE,WNPE

POSITION KEY

Description

Engine Compartment

Driver Side Front Strut Tower
Passenger Side Front Strut Tower
Firewall

Driver Side Door Edge
Driver Side B Pillar
Passenger Side Door Edge
Passenger Side B Pillar
Front Passenger Floor Pan
Glove Box

Inner Rear Compartment
Spare Tire Wheel Well

Position

3

4
1,6
1,5
1
5,6
5,6
3,7
1,3,6,10
5,6
12
1.4



2010 Chrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge
Assembly Plant Codes Model Year Designation
(11th character of VIN number) (10th character of VIN number)

Plant Code Plant Models Code Year

C Jefferson North Grand Cherokee / Commander R 1994

D Belvidere Caliber / Compass / Patriot S 1995

G Saltillo Ram / Ram Extended Cab / Ram Heavy Duty T 1996

H Brampton 300/300C / 300 Touring / Magnum / \ 1997

Charger / Challenger W 1998

J St. Louis (North) Ram / Ram Extended Cab X 1999

L Toledo Supplier Park ~ Wrangler Y 2000

N Sterling Heights Avenger / Sebring Sedan / 1 2001

Sebring Convertible 2 2002

R Windsor Town & Country / Caravan 3 2003

S Dodge City (Warren)  Dakota / Ram 4 2004

T Toluca Journey 5 2005

v Connor Ave. Viper 6 2006

w Toledo North Liberty / Nitro 7 2007

Y Steyr Plant, Austria 300C /300 Touring / Commander / 8 2008

Grand Cherokee 9 2009

5 Dusseldorf, Germany  Sprinter A 2010
9 Ludwigsfelde, Germany Sprinter

Paint Code Location
MFD BY CHRYSLER  DATE OF MFR GVWR
Note: Paint Code can be found o CORPORATION 1-96C 2268 KG (05000 LB)
. | u
GAWR FRONT WITH TIRES RIMS AT GOLD

Vehicle Certification Label 1203 KG ﬁ2650 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSl)

on inside of the driver side GAWR REA WITH TIRES RIMS AT COLD
1225 KG (2700 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL MOTOR VEHCILE SAFETY
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE SHOWN ABOVE.

VIN: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ~ TYPE: SINGLEX  DUAL

MDH: 010615 021 PAINT: POP VEHICLE MADE IN CANADA TRM:C5C3 464505

8086df7b

door jamb.




2010 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury

Plant Code

XO Mmoo

X =C -4 UVX

Assembly Plant Codes
(11th character of VIN number)

Plant Models

Ontario Truck Plant Edge / MKX / Flex / MKT

Ohio Truck (Avon Lake, OH) Econoline

Kentucky Truck F-Series / Expedition / Navigator

Dearborn F-Series / Mark LT

Chicago Taurus / MKS

Kansas City SUV Escape / Escape HEV / Mariner /
Mariner HEV

Kansas City Truck F-Series

Twin Cities (St. Paul, MN) Ranger

Hermosillo Fusion / Milan / MKZ

Kocaeli, Turkey Transit Connect

Louisville Truck Explorer / Mountaineer / Sport Trac

Wayne Focus

St. Thomas Grand Marquis / Crown Victoria /
Town Car

Flat Rock Mustang / Shelby GT500

Model Year Codes
(10th character of VIN number)

Year

(]
(=]
=k
D

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Paint Code Location

Note: Paint Code can be found on
Vehicle Certification Label
on the Driver Door Edge or
Driver “B” Pillar.

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC| INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR




2010 General Motors Paint Code Location

Buick / Chevrolet / Pontiac / Cadillac / GMC / Saturn / Hummer

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division Model
Buick Lucerne
Cadillac CTS
DTS
STS
Chevrolet Malibu
Pontiac G8
Saturn Aura

Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face

Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana

Right Side Under Rear Carpet
Division odel
Saturn Astra

Under Rear Compartment Lid
Division Model
Cadillac SRX

Trunk Floor Under Carpet "

Division odel
Chevrolet Cobalt
Pontiac G5

Trunk Floor Left Side Wheel House
Division Model

Chevrolet Camaro

Driver’s Door
Division Model

Chevrolet Impala

Glove Box
Division Model

Buick Allure
Enclave
La Crosse
Cadillac Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Escalade ESV
Chevrolet Avalanche
Aveo
Captiva
Colorado
Corvette
Epica
Equinox
HHR
Optra
Silverado
Suburban
Tahoe
Traverse
GMC Acadia
Canyon
Denali
Sierra
Terrain
Yukon
Hummer H2
H3
H3G
H3T
Pontiac G3
G6
Solstice
Vibe
Saturn Outlook
Sky

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall
Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Kodiak
GMC Topkick
Passenger Side Sun Visor
ivision Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series

Left Rear Door
Division Model

Saturn Vue




Color Code Locations

For 2010 Asian / European Car Colors:

Manufacturer Position Manufacturer
ACURA 6 MINI
AUDI 11,12 MITSUBISHI
BMW 2,3,13,14 NISSAN
HONDA 6 PORSCHE
HYUNDAI 6 SAAB
INFINITI 1,6 SCION
JAGUAR 5,6 SMART
KIA 6 SUBARU
LAND ROVER 5 SUZUKI
LEXUS 5,6 TOYOTA
MAZDA 4,5,6 VOLKSWAGEN
MERCEDES-BENZ 1,7,8,11,12,13 VOLVO
POSITION KEY

Position Description

1 Engine Compartment

2 Driver Side Front Strut Tower

3 Passenger Side Front Strut Tower

4 Firewall

5 Driver Side Door Edge

6 Driver Side B Pillar

7 Passenger Side Door Edge

8 Passenger Side B Pillar

9 Front Passenger Floor Pan

10 Glove Box

11 Inner Rear Compartment

12 Spare Tire Wheel Well

13 Underhood

14 Core Support

Position

2,3,13
4

[3, <))

COOT Ol —m
o O

1,3,6,10
5,6

12

1,4



Driver’s Side Door Jamb

2011-12 Chrysler

Chrysler / Jeep / Dodge / Ram

Model Year Designation
Désignation Année Modéle
Modelo de designacidon del aiio

(10th character of VIN)

(10eme caractere du NIV)
(10avo caracter de NIV)

D
(=3
(=%
>

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Paint Code Location
Emplacements des codes de peinture
Ubicacion del cddigo de pintura

MED BY CHRYSLER DATE OF MFR GVWR
CORPORATION 1-96C 2268 KG (05000 LB)

Montant de la porte du cote GAWR FRONT WITH TIRES RIMS AT COLD

conducteur

1203 KG ﬁ2650 LB) P195/75R14 14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)
GAWR REA WITH TIRES RIMS AT

C0LD
Marco de la puerta del lado del | 125KG (2700LB) P195/75R14  14X5.5 380 KPA(35 PSI)

conductor

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL MOTOR VEHCILE SAFETY
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE SHOWN ABOVE.

VIN: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ~ TYPE: SINGLEX  DUAL

MDH: 010615 021 PAINT: POP VEHICLE MADE IN CANADA TRM:C5C3 464505

8086df7b

Page 3

(
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2011-12 Ford Motor Company

Ford / Lincoln / Mercury

Model Year Designation
Désignation Année Modéle
Modelo de designacidon del aiio

(10th character of VIN)

(10eme caractere du NIV)
(10avo caracter de NIV)

D
(=3
(=%
>

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Paint Code Location
Emplacements des codes de peinture
Ubicacion del cddigo de pintura

Note: Paint Code can be found on
Vehicle Certification Label
on the Driver Door Edge or
Driver “B” Pillar.

MFD. BY FORD MOTOR CO. IN U.S.A.

DATE: GVWR:

FRONT GAWR: REAR GAWR:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY AND BUMPER STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURER SHOWN ABOVE.

VEH. IDENT. NO.
TYPE

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR DSO

BODY | VR | MLDC | INT.TRIM| A/C| R| S | AX| TR

Page 33
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2011-12 General Motors

Buick / Chevrolet / Cadillac / GMC

2011
Paint Code Location

Emplacements des codes de peinture

Ubicacidén del codigo de pintura

Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well

Division Model
Buick Lucerne
Cadillac CTS
DTS
STS
Chevrolet Malibu

Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face

Division Model
GMC Savana
Chevrolet Express

Left Side Under Driver Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Express
GMC Savana

Right Side Rear Storage Compartment
Division

Chevrolet VoIt

Under Rear Compartment Lid

Division Model
Cadillac SRX
Trunk Floor Left Side Wheel House
Division Model
Chevrolet Camaro

Driver’s Door
Division Model

Chevrolet Impala

Glove Box
Division
Buick

Cadillac

Chevrolet

GMC

Model
Enclave
La Crosse
Regal
Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Escalade ESV
Avalanche
Aveo
Captiva
Colorado
Corvette
Cruze
Epica
Equinox
HHR
Optra
Silverado
Suburban
Tahoe
Traverse
Acadia
Canyon
Denali
Sierra
Terrain
Yukon

Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall

Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Kodiak
GMC Topkick
Passenger Side Sun Visor
ivision Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series
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@ 2011

-12 General Motors

Buick / Chevrolet / Cadillac / GMC

2012 Glove Bg_x_ _ Model
Paint Code Location Bk Enolee
Emplqcen]g.nts des,cpdes de _peinlure La Crosse
Ubicacion del codigo de pintura Regal
Verona
Spare Tire Cover or Spare Tire Well Cadillac Escalade / Escalade EXT /
Division Model Escalade ESV
Cadillac CTS Chevrolet Avalqnche
Chevrolet Malibu Captiva
Colorado
. . Corvette
Rear Face of Right Door / "B" Pillar Face Cruze
Division Model Epi
GMC Savana Eguciarl]ox
Chevrolet Express Malibu
. . Optra
Left Side Under Driver Seat Orlando
Chevrolet Express Sonic
GMC Savana Spark
Suburban
Right Side Rear Storage Compartment Tahoe
Division Traverse
Chevrolet VoIt GMC Acadia
Canyon
Under Rear Compartment Lid Denali
Division Model Sierra
Cadillac SRX Terrain
Yukon

Trunk Floor Left Side Wheel House

Division Model
Chevrolet Camaro

Driver’s Door
Division Model

Chevrolet Impala
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Side Wall of Cab / Lower Corner of Cab Wall
Behind Passenger Seat

Division Model
Chevrolet Kodiak
GMC Topkick
Passenger Side Sun Visor
ivision Model
Chevrolet "T" Series
GMC "T" Series




2011 Color Code Locations

Emplacements des codes de couleurs
Ubicaciones del cédigo del color

Manufacturer Position Manufacturer Position
Fabricant Position Fabricant Position
Fabricante Posicién Fabricante Posicion
ACURA 6 MINI 2,3,13
AUDI 11,12 MITSUBISHI 4
BMW 2,3,13,14 NISSAN 1,6
HONDA 6 PORSCHE 1,5
HYUNDAI 6 SAAB 5
INFINITI 1,6 SCION 5,6
JAGUAR 5,6 SMART 5,6
KIA 6 SUBARU 7,8
LAND ROVER 5 SUZUKI 1,3,6,10
LEXUS 5,6 TOYOTA 5,6
MAZDA 4,5,6 VOLKSWAGEN 12
MERCEDES-BENZ 1,7,8,11,12,13 VOLVO 1,4,8
POSITION KEY
POSITION CLE
CLAVE DE LA POSICION
Position Description
Position Description
Posicion  Descripciéon
1 Engine Compartment / Compartiment moteur / Compartimiento del motor
2 Driver Side Front Strut Tower / Tourelle de jambe de suspension avant, c6té
conducteur / Barra de refuerzo delantera del lado del conductor
3 Passenger Side Front Strut Tower / Tourelle de jambe de suspension avant, coté
passager / Barra de refuerzo delantera del lado del pasajero
4 Firewall / Cloison pare-feu / Barrera contra fuegos
5 Driver Side Door Edge / Bord de porte, c6té conducteur / Borde de la puerta del lado
del conductor
6 Driver Side B Pillar / Montant milieu, cété conducteur / Pilar B del lado del
conductor
7 Passenger Side Door Edge / Bord de porte, c6té passager / Borde de la puerta del
lado del pasajero
8 Passenger Side B Pillar / Montant milieu, c6té passager / Pilar B del lado del pasajero
9 Front Passenger Floor Pan / Bac de plancher avant, c6té passager / Carter inferior
delantero del pasajero
10 Glove Box / Boite a gants / Guantera
11 Inner Rear Compartment / Compartiment intérieur arriére / Compartimento trasero
interior
12 Spare Tire Wheel Well / Logement de roue de secours / Compartimento de la rueda
de auxilio
13 Underhood / Espace sous capot / Area debajo del capo
14 Radiator Core Support / Support de base du radiateur / Soporte del radiador
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2012 Color Code Locations

Emplacements des codes de couleurs
Ubicaciones del cédigo del color

Manufacturer Position Manufacturer Position
Fabricant Position Fabricant Position
Fabricante Posicién Fabricante Posiciéon
ACURA 6 MINI 2,3,13
AUDI 11,12 MITSUBISHI 4
BMW 2,3,13,14 NISSAN 5,6
HONDA 6 PORSCHE 1,5
HYUNDAI 6 SAAB 5
INFINITI 5,6 SCION 5,6
JAGUAR 5,6 SMART 5,6
KIA 6 SUBARU 7,8
LAND ROVER 5 SUZUKI 1,3,6,10
LEXUS 5,6 TOYOTA 5,6
MAZDA 4,5,6 VOLKSWAGEN 12
MERCEDES-BENZ 1,7,8,11,12,13 VOLVO 1,4,8
POSITION KEY
POSITION CLE
CLAVE DE LA POSICION
Position Description
Position Description
Posicion  Descripciéon
1 Engine Compartment / Compartiment moteur / Compartimiento del motor
2 Driver Side Front Strut Tower / Tourelle de jambe de suspension avant, c6té
conducteur / Barra de refuerzo delantera del lado del conductor
3 Passenger Side Front Strut Tower / Tourelle de jambe de suspension avant, coté
passager / Barra de refuerzo delantera del lado del pasajero
4 Firewall / Cloison pare-feu / Barrera contra fuegos
5 Driver Side Door Edge / Bord de porte, c6té conducteur / Borde de la puerta del lado
del conductor
6 Driver Side B Pillar / Montant milieu, cété conducteur / Pilar B del lado del
conductor
7 Passenger Side Door Edge / Bord de porte, c6té passager / Borde de la puerta del
lado del pasajero
8 Passenger Side B Pillar / Montant milieu, cété passager / Pilar B del lado del pasajero
9 Front Passenger Floor Pan / Bac de plancher avant, c6té passager / Carter inferior
delantero del pasajero
10 Glove Box / Boite a gants / Guantera
11 Inner Rear Compartment / Compartiment intérieur arriére / Compartimento trasero
interior
12 Spare Tire Wheel Well / Logement de roue de secours / Compartimento de la rueda
de auxilio
13 Underhood / Espace sous capot / Area debajo del capo
14 Radiator Core Support / Support de base du radiateur / Soporte del radiador
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